

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ZACHARY TAYLOR WOOD,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC15-954

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-1000

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
FLA. BAR NO. 0648825

RECEIVED, 07/05/2016 12:48:35 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
ISSUE I	
THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT WOOD'S CONVICTION AS A PRINCIPAL TO PREMEDITATED MURDER WHERE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE WOOD INTENDED SHORES' DEATH OR ASSISTED RAFSKY IN SHOOTING HIM.	2
ISSUE II	
THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE BECAUSE (A) THE EVIDENCE DID NOT PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT WOOD'S MENTAL STATE AMOUNTED TO RECKLESS INDIFFERENCE, AND (B) MORE CULPABLE DEFENDANTS HAVE RECEIVED LIFE SENTENCES.	5
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING (A) THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AND (B) AVOID ARREST AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES VICARIOUSLY TO WOOD WHERE THE RECORD IS LACKING IN EVIDENCE THAT WOOD EITHER INTENDED SHORES' DEATH OR ASSISTED RAFSKY IN THE SHOOTING.	8
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (S)

CASES

<u>Benedith v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1998)	7
<u>Bush v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1984)	6, 10
<u>Carr v. State</u> , 156 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 2015)	10
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	10
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	5
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	10
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 18 So. 2d 3d (Fla. 2009)	2, 3
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	6
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	7
<u>Omelus v. State</u> , 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	11
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	2
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	5, 7
